

No. 24A164

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF ARIZONA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal from the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

HARMEET K. DHILLON

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL A. COLUMBO

MARK P. MEUSER

KARIN SWEIGART

DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.

177 Post Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, CA 94108

harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

(415) 433-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Republican Party of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Constitution’s Plain Text Grants States Power to Choose
 Their Method for Appointing Their Presidential Electors3

 II. Records of the Constitutional Convention, Contemporaneous
 Sources, and Post-Convention Tradition Agree that States Were
 Empowered to Appoint Their Presidential Electors5

 III. The Framers Deliberately Excluded Congress from Having
 Power Over the Appointment of Presidential Electors9

 IV. State Power to Determine the Manner of Appointing their
 Presidential Electors Includes the Power to Determine and
 Enforce Voter Qualifications in Presidential Elections.....11

 V. The NVRA, Based On Congress’s Election Clause Power to
 Regulate the Time, Place, and Manner of Congressional
 Elections, Does Not Supersede State Power Under the Electors
 Clause to Regulate Presidential Voter Qualifications.....12

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4, 5, 9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020)	4, 5, 9
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	3, 4
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	14
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 576 U.S. 1055 (2015)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021).....	13

<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F.Supp.3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	11, 14
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	9
<i>New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	12
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows</i> , 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	3, 4
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	17
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	9
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	13, 15
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	5, 15
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1.....	3

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat § 16-121.01(C)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 16–212	11

Rules

Rule 37.6	1
-----------------	---

Treatises

10 ANNALS OF CONG.	10
41 ANNALS OF CONG.	8, 11
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 273 (6th ed. 1848)	5
James Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (“The Madison Papers”) (1st, 1840).....	5, 6, 7, 10
Luther Martin, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (Gideon ed. 1818, republished in 2001) (James Madison).....	7, 8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 68 (Gideon ed. 1818, republished in 2001) (Alexander Hamilton).....	8

Other

Letter from Rufus King to C. King (Sept. 29, 1823), https://www.consource.org/document/rufus-king-to-c-king-1823-9-29/	7
